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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

Employment Relationship Problem
Mr McGeown is an unrepresented party in the Autlgori

He requested the Authority to investigate concéim$iad relating to his employment status and in
particular his claim he was employed by the compasg permanent part-time worker and that the
company had unilaterally changed his employmentst that of a casual worker.

He also alleges the company failed to adequatelyesd issues he raised and that at meeting held
between himself and company representatives (hel@ Bebruary 2005) company representatives
did not enter into an appropriate dialogue with hendiscuss and resolve his concerns. He alleges,
too, and that one of the company representativethat meeting dominated the meeting and
impugned his character and reputation by makingd-repeating earlier made statements — which
were critical of his conduct and performance. Theagéements were inaccurate and insensitive and
had no regard to careful explanations prepareditnydnd delivered to the company in a letter
dated 26 January 2005.

It is the company’s position that Mr McGeown wasated fairly and reasonably in his employment
and there is no case to answer in this matter.

Background

Mr McGeown commenced employment with the respondeBiecember 2004. He was engaged at
Woolworths New Lynn to drive a tractor and trailanit to collect and deliver supermarket trolleys
from the car park and to reposition them in trolkeys for customers to collect and use for their
shopping. Mr McGeown was engaged as a casual eewlty work two evenings per week
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(Thursday and Friday) for four hours per eveningth® time of his engagement it was anticipated
that if Mr McGeown mastered the tractor and traieit that all being well he would become a
permanent part-time worker.

Unfortunately, Mr McGeown’s first night of employmiecould not be described as a success. The
worker who had been assigned to train Mr McGeowpaded the workplace after spending only
half an hour training Mr McGeown. Later in the emenMr McGeown positioned the tractor and
unit in such a way that it was impeding customengvement and he was unable to rectify the
situation. The parties have different perspecta®$o whether and how Mr McGeown attempted to
resolve the problem. In the event, however, thetenawvas resolved and from that point Mr
McGeown moved trolleys manually.

In January Mr Garland, Contracts Manager (with oasgbility for Woolworths New Lynn) was
faced with reducing employment hours at the sit® tiwat the busy Christmas period was over. To
do this he looked at the contracted hours fortaff svith a view to making appropriate variations i
hours worked. He had a discussion with Mr McGeowrowas of the view he was a permanent
part-time worker. Mr Garland checked and confirnted belief that Mr McGeown had been
engaged as a casual worker.

In the course of discussion with Mr McGeown therggeof 9 December (the first night of Mr
McGeown’s employment) were canvassed includingdbethat Mr McGeown had not been given
the training that had been promised. It was agtkatlhe would be provided with two additional
nights training. It was also agreed that if Mr Mo@@ mastered the tractor and trailer unit over
those two nights he would be given those hourgitedhe unit. He was also advised that if he did
not master the job after being provided with thening the company did not have a requirement
for an additional trolley boy over those hours aedvould have to be placed on the ‘on call’ roster.

The second period of training was set for the exgsiof 20 and 21 January 2005. The parties
disagree as to how successful that training washawd much progress Mr McGeown made in

becoming a competent driver of the unit. The comgaavidence is that he drove the unit in an

unsafe manner. Mr McGeown accepts he drove the tanitclose to vehicles and that on one

occasion he drove the unit over a curb but genesakaking he felt the training went well and that
it was successful.

However, Mr McGeown did not turn up to work on sgexond night of training (Friday 21 January)
and he did not make contact with the company.

Mr Garland attempted to contact Mr McGeown but niidd manage to speak to him until Tuesday
25 January. Mr Garland explained he was unhappyNhmavicGeown had ‘broken their deal on
training’ and that he had not contacted the compHeyalso told Mr McGeown that there had been
concerns expressed over the standard of his drmmthe Thursday night. He was told he would
now be placed on the ‘on call’ roster. Mr McGeowidtMr Garland that he had not contacted the
company because he had no money on his phone.ddgrded with the assessment given of his
driving.

Mr McGeown subsequently requested a meeting withpamy managers to discuss his terms and
conditions of employment. On 26 January 2005 hdéew®a company manager detailing a number
of concerns he wished to discuss at a meeting WithGarland and Paloma Te Rangi (Key
Accounts Manager), which was set for 3 Februarys200
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The parties have different perspectives as to thpgse for and the outcome of that meeting. Mr
McGeown left the meeting dissatisfied with the ome and he subsequently raised his concerns
with the Mediation Service.

The parties attended mediation but matters wereesoived and Mr McGeown has now submitted
his concerns to the Authority for determination.

Positions of the Parties
Applicant

Mr McGeown originally claimed that he had been ggghas a permanent part time employee and
that he had unilaterally been reduced to the status casual employee. As a result he had lost
income.

Mr McGeown is also aggrieved that his reputatioraaslm, responsible and stable employee has
been impugned by statements made by Mr Garland that

* ‘He turned to custard’ on the first night of his @oyment when the tractor and trailer unit
was ‘ill-positioned’ in the car park

* That he “tipped over the unit” on the night of 2Zhdary.
* That he drove in an unsafe manner on the nighOcdfauary.

Mr McGeown is also aggrieved that Mr Garland did read his letter (dated 26 January) prior to
the meeting with himself Mr Garland and Ms Te Ramgi3 February. He also expressed concern
that Ms Te Rangi was dismissive of his explanatiand that she told him the letter was not
important. He submits too, that Mr Garland domidatee meeting of 3 February. As a result of this
and the failure of the respondent’s managers toesddhe issues raised in his letter including the
careful explanations contained therein he doesfewlthis issues were appropriately considered
with a view to resolution.

In his initial application Mr McGeown sought subtial compensation to remedy his alleged
employment relationship problem(s).

Note: In the course of the investigation meeting Mr Mc@®aaonceded after an examination of the
documentary evidence that he had indeed been ethgage casual employee and that he had not
been guaranteed any hours of work per week or wor&ny particular day of the week. Mr
McGeown also stated that he had no issue withatietfiat the company did not offer him
alternative employment following his placement be ton call’ roster. He accepts that he declined
to work any hours other than those stipulated byseif —Thursday and Friday evenings and that he
does not hold the company responsible for beinglerta offer him alternative work at the time of
his choosing.

Mr McGeown also abandoned his claim for substard@hpensation in this matter (unless the
Authority deems it appropriate). When the invest@ameeting was well advanced he proposed a
position for settlement. After considering the pysal over lunch the respondent’s representatives
declined the proposal.



Respondent

The respondent’s position is that Mr McGeown wagpleyed as a casual worker. It was anticipated
that if he mastered the tractor and trailer unitwauld be engaged as a permanent part time
employee to work two evenings per week for eightrian total.

Mr McGeown'’s first night of employment did not pessd as expected and hoped. Mr Garland said
he told Mr McGeown that (given the totality of thiecumstances of that nighi} had turned to
custard. The company offered him an additional two night&ning and it was agreed that if this
training was successful then he would be givenvibek on two nights each week. Otherwise he
would be placed on the ‘on call’ roster becausecttrapany did not have a need for an additional
trolley boy to move trolleys manually on those days

Mr McGeown completed the planned training on 20udayn It was not entirely satisfactory and -
based on reports of the person assigned to tramamd Mr Garland’s own observations - Mr
Garland concluded that Mr McGeown had driven thé itman unsafe manner. However, the
company had committed to provide him with a secaigtit of training on 21 January and expected
that to proceed.

Mr McGeown did not turn up to the second nightrafrting.

When Mr Garland spoke to Mr McGeown on 25 Januaytdld him he was upset that Mr
McGeown had not turned up for the training. He @dwised him that there had been reports of him
driving the unit in an unsafe manner. He elaboratedhis to Mr McGeown i.e. that he had driven
too fast, had driven over a curb and had nearpetipthe unit over and that he had driven too close
to parked vehicles.

It was the respondent’s position that because MG&twn had not completed his training he
would be placed on the ‘on call’ roster as had @eriously agreed.

When Mr McGeown questioned his terms and conditmmsapany representatives met with him.
Prior to that meeting it was agreed between Ms @aegRand Mr Garland that Ms Te Rangi would
read and distil the relevant points in Mr McGeowlger. It was Ms Te Rangi’s role to lead the
discussion in the planned meeting.

The company’s position is that at the meeting tuksed on matters that were relevant. Mr
McGeown'’s performance - in driving the tractor draller unit - was not relevant and neither were
his explanations. The company focussed on:

» Clarifying with him the fact he had been engaged aasual employee.

» Clarifying the position that, as he had not congaethe training agreed, he could not drive
the unit on Thursday and Friday nights and as altrée had been placed on the ‘on call’
roster.

» That his wish for alternative work was taken seslgwand that the company would look for
alternative positions for him. . There was nothawgilable at Lynn Mall for the hours Mr
McGeown wished to work. The company offered to fotder work albeit it might not be
the exact hours Mr McGeown wished to work. Mr Mc@&eadeclined to work at any other
time.
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It is the company’s position that it treated Mr Magsvn fairly and reasonably throughout. It

considered he had been let down on the first ro§his training so it arranged for two more nights
training. Mr McGeown did not keep to his side céttihargain and he was placed on the ‘on call’
roster. When he raised a concern about his emplolystatus the company met with him to clarify
the situation and was genuine in it willingneséind alternative work for him. Mr McGeown made

that impossible when he would not consider altévediours/days.

The company submits there is no case to answardmtatter.

Discussion and Findings

Having examined the relevant documentation at nivedtigation Meeting Mr McGeown conceded
he had been employed by Spotless as a casual emepléle was not guaranteed a minimum
number of hours work per week or work on any sgtkr week. As a result of that concession |
am treating Mr McGeown’s claim that he was engageda permanent part-time worker and
reduced to casual status as resolved.

In respect of the other matters raised by Mr McQedwam treating them as allegations of
unjustified action by the respondent that disadsged him in his employment.

Credibility

Mr McGeown’s holds very strong views as to the mecwords used by Mr Garland in
conversations with him. His beliefs in this respm@ genuinely held.

However, the weight of the evidence — including savh Mr McGeown'’s evidence - supports the
position taken by the company in respect to thenesvén question. | must also find that Mr
McGeown damaged his own credibility with his adritss that he lied on his application form
He also admitted that it was not the case he hegbfi@n to come to work on 21 January (the
second training night). Rather it was the case 4 d pressing personal matter he preferred to
attend to. He admitted he did not contact the compa advise of his intended absence.

The evidence of the company’s witnesses was inrasinto that of Mr McGeown coherent,
consistent and more probable and it is the evidericdose witnesses that | prefer where the
evidence is in dispute.

Findings

1. Mr McGeown was employed by the respondent as aatasorker and did not have any
guaranteed hours of work. However he was assignédive the tractor unit under training
on the night of 9 December and to move trolleys.hi§ training went well it was
contemplated he would become a permanent parte-vionker (engaged for eight hours per
week on a Thursday and Friday night).

2. On the first night of his employment Mr McGeown wat provided with the training at the
level promised. Unfortunately he positioned thet wiiere it was impeding the movement
of traffic. Mr McGeown could not rectify the situat and he abandoned the unit. | find
further that, apart from telephoning his manager,MdGeown played no part in resolving

! Mr McGeown stated on his application form he haterpreviously worked for Spotless or any of itscasated
companies. He admitted he lied because he belitaddf he had told the truth the company wouldéhawestigated
and would probably not have employed him.
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the situation and it was other employees who mdkedractor and trailer unit and restored
order to the car park. Thereafter Mr McGeown mowegtrolleys manually.

. In January 2005 it was agreed between Mr GarlamtlMn McGeown that he would be
provided with two additional nights training andathf he mastered the tractor and trailer
unit after this training he would be given the tmights work. Otherwise he would be placed
on the ‘on call’ roster because the company didnesd an extra trolley boy to manually
move trolleys on the nights in question.

. Mr McGeown completed the first of the two traininghts. He did not attend work for the
second night of training. | find that Mr McGeownddnot turn up for work that night
because he chose to pursue a personal matterfergaree to meeting his agreed obligation
to his employer. He did not advise his ManagerGdrland.

. Mr Garland advised Mr McGeown on 25 January thatvas unhappy that Mr McGeown
had not attended work on the®2af January and that he had not completed the dgree
training. He also advised he was unhappy that MGBtowvn had failed to advise that he
would not be attending work that night. Mr Garlaetd Mr McGeown that as had been
agreed he would now be put on the ‘on call’ rostdr. Garland also reported to Mr
McGeown concerns relating to his standard of dgvam the night of 20 January. | find he
elaborated on those concerns.

. | find that at that time Mr McGeown mistakenly l@sed he was a permanent part-time
employee. He sought a meeting with Spotless managgepersonnel to clarify his terms
and conditions. He wrote a long letter to the comypsetting out concerns he wished to
address and detailing explanations in respectaatited concerns with his driving.

. | find the company was entitled to focus the megtim the matters of Mr McGeown'’s
employment status and the opportunities for altera@mployment with the company. The
meeting with Mr McGeown on 3 February was not aigismary meeting and neither was
his performance &/or explanations for issues as$edi with his driving the appropriate
focus of that meeting. Mr McGeown had agreed tleatvbuld complete two nights training
and that if he was successful in that training hmuld become a permanent part-time
worker. Through his own actions (in not completihg driver training arranged for him) Mr
McGeown had destroyed any prospects of permanetipe work and he was allocated to
the ‘on call’ roster. Given his casual employmeatiss the company was entitled to do that.

. | find that the company personnel behaved in a daill reasonable manner towards Mr
McGeown at the meeting on 3 February. The manageysestion were entitled to focus on
the relevant matters of clarifying Mr McGeown’s dompment status and examining

alternative employment opportunities for him. Hisrfprmance or lack of it and his

explanations in that regard were not relevant éogih forward position.

. 1 find (to give certainty in the matter) that Mr Gand did not tell Mr McGeown thathe
turned to custard on the first night of his emplewti. | find that with reference to all the
events of that night Mr Garland told Mr McGeowr turned to custard”. | also find that Mr
Garland never told Mr McGeowrhé tipped the unit over”. With reference to the fact that
Mr McGeown had driven the unit over a curb on 2Auday he told Mr McGeown that
Mufa (who was training Mr McGeown that night) hagorted that he (Mr McGeown) had
“nearly tipped it over”.



Conclusion

An examination of the evidence reveals no breaatutf by the respondent towards Mr McGeown
that could rise to a finding that he was unjudbifadisadvantaged in his employment. Mr
McGeown chose not to complete the tractor traiirmignged for him and destroyed his own
chances of obtaining permanent part-time employmwghtthe respondent. The company behaved
in a fair and reasonable manner towards Mr McGefmNowing this. It met with him at his request
to clarify his employment status and to examineralitive employment options. It was Mr
McGeown'’s choice not to pursue alternative emplaynoptions with the company.

Deter mination
Mr McGeown’s application is declined and he is ewtitled to remedies.

In a final note | must say that if | had found anstance of an unjustified action on this employer’
part towards Mr McGeown | would, in considering esdies, have had to contemplate his own
actions in this matter. Mr McGeown did not comehte Authority with clean hands. He admitted
lying on his application for employment with thenggany and the evidence shows he put his
personal interests over that of the company whedlichaot show up for work and training on 21
January. While Mr McGeown has apologised profugaiis failure to turn up for training that
night it does not change the fact that, when fagigll a choice between his own interests and his
obligations towards his employer, Mr McGeown pw éwvn interests first.

Costs

Costs are reserved. The parties are to file ansk serbmissions on costs to enable the matter to be
determined.

Janet Scott
Member of Employment Relations Authority



